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ISSUE: Did management violate Articles 8.5.D and 8.5.G of the National Agreement during the
week of November 20-26, 2021, when they forced non-Overtime Desired List (ODL) and Work
Assignment (WA) carriers to work overtime off their own assignment while ODL and City Carrier
Assistants (CCAs) were available? If so, what is the appropriate remedy?

DECISION: The Dispute Resolution Team (DRT) mutually agreed to RESOLVE this grievance.
The case file evidenced a violation of the National Agreement. The letter carriers in the table
below are compensated in the amounts by their names. Non-ODL carriers who were improperly
assigned to work overtime were compensated an additional 100% of their straight time rate.
Management must assign overtime consistent with the provisions of Article 8.5. All payments
associated with these remedies have been processed at Step B through GATS. See the DRT
Explanation below.

Employee EIN 100% Hrs OT Hrs POT Hrs REMEDY
Bailey, J. 03515981 0.72 $21.24
Guzman, F. 04070303 2.62 $77.29
Rodriguez, D. 04357039 1.60 $47.20
Ramirez, C. 01969786 2.10 $61.95
Graham, F. 02021921 0.90 $26.55
Tolle, R. 02093962 5.68 $167.56
Sanchez-Alicea 02408414 1.60 $47.20
Garza, R. 04085694 1.44 $42.48
Perez, J. 03144849 1.04 $30.68
Coronel, J. 01954010 0.62 5.03 $324.21
Palmer, M. 03244905 1.27 $74.93
Akeroyd, 01973506 4.45 $262.55
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EXPLANATION: This grievance concerns the assignment of overtime among full-time letter
carriers at the NECA Station in San Antonio, Texas during the week of November 20-26, 2021.
The union filed this grievance to challenge management’s violation of Article 8. Unable to resolve
the dispute through the Informal and Formal A steps of the grievance procedure, the union
appealed to Step B.

The union at Formal Step A contended management violated Article 8.5.D and 8.5.G of the
National Agreement when non-ODL and WA carriers were mandated to work overtime on and off
their assignments while ODL carriers were available at the overtime rate and penalty overtime
rate.

The union requested management at all levels immediately cease and desist violating the
provisions of Article 8. The union also requested non-ODL and WA carriers be compensated
100% of their straight time for the time they were mandated to work on and off their own
assignment. The union finally requested the ODLs and CCAs be made whole for the time they
should have worked.

Management at Formal Step A contended Article 3 of the National Agreement gives
management the right to use non-ODL to complete its’ mission to maintain the efficiencies of the
operation.

The union has depicted a picture that is misleading and misinterpreted. One cannot determine
what has transpired on any given day by only looking at total hours worked. Each day has its own
account of what transpired.

The non-ODL carriers did not submit PS Form 3996s requesting overtime on their own
assignments as required.

The DRT reviewed the case file and determined there was a violation of Article 8.5 for the week
during the week of November 20-26, 2021, when the overtime among full-time carriers were not
assigned in accordance with the provisions of Article 8.5. Management at Formal Step A
contended the non-ODL carriers did not submit a PS Form 3996 requesting overtime. The case
file was void of any evidence that the non-ODL carriers made management aware of their need
for auxiliary assistance. Therefore, the team adjusted the violated hours accordingly. Overtime
for non-ODL carriers on their own assignments is governed by the Letter Carrier Paragraph,
which is found on page 8-14 of the JCAM:

The Letter Carrier Paragraph. For many years Article 8.5.C.2.d also gave management
the right to require a letter carrier working on his/her own route on a regularly scheduled
day to work mandatory overtime rather than assigning the overtime to a carrier from the
ODL.

However, in the Overtime Memorandum first negotiated as part of the 1984 National
Agreement, the Postal Service and the NALC added the following qualification, known
as the “letter carrier paragraph.”

In the Letter Carrier Craft, where management determines that overtime or
auxiliary assistance is needed on an employee’s route on one of the employee’s
regularly scheduled days and the employee is not on the overtime desired list,
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the employer will seek to utilize auxiliary assistance, when available, rather than
requiring the employee to work mandatory overtime.

(The complete text of this memorandum is reprinted at the end of this article.)

National Arbitrator Mittenthal ruled in H4N-NA-C 21, June 26, 1986 (C-06297), that the
letter carrier paragraph is an enforceable obligation.

Implementing Memorandum on Letter Carrier Paragraph. A

memorandum of understanding signed December 20, 1988 (M-00884) before requiring
letter carriers not on the ODL or Work Assignment List to work overtime on their own
route on a reqularly scheduled day.

CCAs are considered as auxiliary assistance. Accordingly, management must seek to
use CCAs at either the straight-time or reqular overtime rate prior to requiring letter
carriers not on the ODL or Work Assignment List to work overtime on their own route on
a reqularly

Scheduled day.

Management must seek to use all of the following to provide auxiliary assistance:

* PTFs at the straight-time or reqular overtime rate

» CCAs at the straight-time or reqular overtime rate

* available full-time reqular employees such as unassigned or reserve requlars at the
Straight-time rate

* full-time carriers from the ODL at the reqular overtime rate

However, the memo states that management does not have to use ODL carriers to
provide auxiliary assistance if such an assignment would mean that the ODL carriers
would be working penalty overtime. In that limited situation—if no auxiliary assistance is
available without going into penalty overtime—management can require full-time regular
carriers not on the ODL to work overtime on their own routes on a regularly scheduled
day. Remember that this limited exception applies only when a full-time non-ODL letter
carrier is required to work overtime on his/her own assignment on a regularly scheduled
day. [Emphasis Added]

The assignment of overtime to non-ODL carriers off their assignments or on a non-scheduled
day is also discussed on page 8-15:

Before requiring a non-ODL carrier to work overtime on a non-scheduled day or off
his/her own assignment, management must seek to use a carrier from the ODL, even
if the ODL carrier would be working penalty overtime (Article 8.5.D). [Emphasis
Added]

The JCAM provides the following language if the ODL does not provide sufficient full-time
regulars required for overtime on pages 8-16 and 8-17:

8.5.D Mandatory Overtime. One purpose of the ODL is to excuse full-time carriers not
wishing to work overtime from having to work overtime. Before requiring a non-ODL
carrier to work overtime on a non-scheduled day or off his/her own assignment on a
reqularly scheduled day, management must seek to use a carrier from the ODL, even if
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the ODL carrier would be working penalty overtime. However, if the ODL does not
provide sufficient qualified full-time requlars for required overtime, Article 8.5.D permits
management to move off the list and require non-ODL carriers to work overtime on a
rotating basis starting with the junior employee. This rotation begins with the junior
employee at the beginning of each calendar quarter. Absent an LMOU provision to the
contrary, employees who are absent on a regularly scheduled day (e.g. sick leave or
annual leave) when it is necessary to use non-ODL employees on overtime will be
passed over in the rotation until the next time their name comes up in the regular
rotation.

Management may seek non-ODL volunteers rather than selecting non-volunteers on the
basis of juniority. Normally, carriers not on the ODL may not grieve the fact that they
were not selected to work overtime. [Emphasis Added]

Page 8-18 of the 2021 JCAM provides in pertinent part (with emphasis added at Step B):

8.5.G. Full-time employees not on the “Overtime Desired” list may be required to work
overtime only if all available employees on the “Overtime Desired” list have worked up
to twelve (12) hours in a day or sixty (60) hours in a service week. Employees on the
“Overtime Desired” list:

1. may be required to work up to twelve (12) hours in a day and sixty (60) hours
in a service week (subject to payment of penalty overtime pay set forth in Section
4.D for contravention of Section 5.F); and

2. excluding December, shall be limited to no more than twelve (12) hours of
work in a day and no more than sixty (60) hours of work in a service week.
[Emphasis Added]

For Work Assignment carriers and Carrier Technicians on work assignment, the following JCAM
language from page 8-22 addresses the assignment of overtime off their assignment or on a
non-scheduled day:

The Work Assignment List was established for full-time letter carriers who only want to
work overtime on their own assignment on regularly scheduled days. Signing up for the
Work Assignment overtime does not create any entitlement or obligation to work
overtime on a non-scheduled day. For purposes of overtime on a non-scheduled day or
on other than their own assignment, carriers on the Work Assignment list are treated
exactly the same as any other full-time carriers not on the Overtime Desired List—They
may only be required to work overtime under the provisions of Article 8.5.D. [Emphasis
in Original]

Article 15 of the JCAM provides the following relevant language, on pages 15-3 through 15-5,
when appealing a grievance to Formal Step A:

The steward appeals a grievance to Formal Step A by filling out the Informal Step A
portion of the NALC-USPS Joint Step A Grievance Form (PS Form 8190) and sending it
to the installation head or designee. The grievance appeal to Formal Step A should
include relevant documents that were shared and discussed at the Informal Step A
meeting.
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When appealing a grievance to Formal Step A, day one is the day following the receipt
of the supervisor’s oral decision. In appealing any grievance beyond Informal Step A, a
union representative has until the last day to send the appeal. Thus, the appeal must be
sent (if faxed or e-mailed), postmarked (if mailed), or received (if hand-delivered), on or
before the seventh day following the Informal Step A decision (for example, on the tenth
if the decision is received on the third). To avoid problems union representatives should
not wait until the last day.

The Formal Step A meeting must be held between the installation head or designee and
the branch president or designee as soon as possible but no later than seven calendar
days after the installation head receives the Joint Step A Grievance Form (unless the
parties agree to an extension). The parties’ representatives at Formal Step A shall have
the authority to settle or withdraw grievances in whole or in part. Both parties must work
together to ensure that each grievance is fully developed. [Emphasis Added]

Based on its review of the case file, the DRT mutually agreed to the decision and remedy above.

[

Richafd Ketchum
USPS Step B Representative

cc:
LR Manager, Southern Area
District HR Manager

District LR Manager

USPS Formal A: Monee Davis
NALC Formal A: Michael Nefford

osé Portdles
NALC Step B Representative

NALC Region 10 NBA
NALC Branch President
District Manager
Postmaster

DRT File

Grievance File Contents

PS Form 8190

Informal Step A Req for Documentation

Union Contentions - 11 pgs

Carrier Schedule — 2 pgs

Management Contentions — 4 pgs

Formal Step A Meeting Request

Union Remedy Sheet — 6 pgs Remand File
Employee moves report — 5 pgs Hours Analysis Report — 10 pgs
Bing maps — 2 pgs M-01548
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